# Labette County Board of Commissioners August 30, 2024

#### Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on August 30, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

## **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of August 26, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Executive Session**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to go into executive session for security to discuss matters relating to the security of a public body or agency, public building, or the information system thereof. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Also present was County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, Sheriff Darren Eichinger, and Dispatch Director Brandy Scott for a period of fifteen minutes to reconvene at 9:34 a.m. in the commission room.

## Payroll

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Payroll check numbers 1794 to 1796 in the amount of \$7,603.60 and Direct Deposit numbers 825508 through 825633 in the amount of \$385,155.74 for a total amount of \$392,759.34. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Accounts Payable**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 35270 through 35307 in the amount of \$537,338.54. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **Jury Duty Fees**

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Jury Duty Fee check number 903380 in the amount of \$30.10. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## **Bukaty Update**

Bukaty Representatives Stephen Euston and Cortny Hutchison met with Commissioners to give an update on 2024 claim figures and discuss what options are available for cutting insurance costs for 2025.

Adjournment	
There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:46 a.m. until	
9:00 a.m. Monday, September 9, 2024.	
Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert